Deerpoint Group, Inc. v. Acqua Concepts, Inc. et al

© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DEERPOINT GROUP, INC., Case No. 1:14-cv-01503-SAB
Plaintiff, ORDER GRANTING IN PART
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
V. ATTORNEY FEES
ACQUA CONCEPTS, INC., et al., (ECF Nos. 59-62, 63-65, 66)
Defendants.

Currently before the Court is Defendant Acdancepts Inc.’s motion for attorney fee
following settlement of this action. The ttex was found suitable for decision without org
argument and was taken under submission.

I
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On September 25, 2014, Plaintiff Deerpoinb@g, Inc. filed the complaint in this actior
against Defendants Acqua Concepts, Inc., An@&sera, and Eduardo Erenas alleging pate
infringement, misappropriation of trade secretsg breach of confidentiality agreementsOn
October 25, 2014, Acqua Concepts, Inc. fieeccounterclaim againddeerpoint Group, Inc.
seeking declaratory relief findirthe patents to be invalid.

On October 6, 2015, Defendant Acqua Comedped a motion for partial summary

judgment. On October 7, 2015, Plaintiff filedmeotion to dismiss the complaint. Defendar

Acqua Concepts filed a motion for summadgment seeking declaratory relief on the

! The parties have consented to the jurisdictiotheMagistrate Judge. (ECF Nos. 19, 20, 21.)

Doc. 68

[

=

2Nt

nt

Dockets

Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/caedce/1:2014cv01503/273006/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/caedce/1:2014cv01503/273006/68/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

counterclaim.

On October 23, 2015, the partided a stipulation for dismissdue to settlement of the

claims in this action. Defendant Acqua Concdii¢sl a motion for attorney fees on October 27

2015. Plaintiff filed an opposition on Nover10, 2015, and Defendant filed a reply gn

November 14, 2015.
I.
LEGAL STANDARD

Ordinarily under the “American Rule”, ea@arty to a lawsuit bears its own attorne

y

fees. _Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 429 (1983). An exception exists where a statute

expressly authorizes an award of attorney teethe prevailing party ira lawsuit. _Behne v.

Microtouch Systems, Inc., 58%upp.2d 1096, 1098 (N.D. Cal. 1999).

The parties have stipulaténlreasonable attorney fepgrsuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285 whick
provides that the court may award reasonaliterreey fees to the prevailing parties i
exceptional cases of infringemeftpatent and other actions. Recently, the Supreme Court |
“an ‘exceptional’ case is simply one that stands from others with iEpect to the substantive

strength of a party’s litigatg position (considering both the gonimg law and the facts of the

case) or the unreasonable manner in which the was litigated.” _Octane Fitness, LLC W

ICON Health & Fitness, Inc., 138. Ct. 1749, 1756 (2014). The dist court has discretion to

determine if the case is exceptional in a chgecase basis consideririge totality of the

circumstances. Octane Fitness, LLC, 134 S. Ct. at 1756.

Trial courts have broad distion in determining the reasdianess of attorney fees

Gates v. Deukmejian, 987 F.2d 1392, 1398 (9th ©@2). The Ninth Circuit and California

both utilize the “lodestar” approach for assessiegsonable attorneys’ fees, where the numtk

of hours reasonably expended is multiplied byeasonable hourly rate. Gonzalez v. City ¢

Maywood, 729 F.3d 1196, 1202 (9thr2013) (federal law); Caacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.,

523 F.3d 973, 978 (9th Cir. 2008gderal law);_Ketchum v. Moses, 24 Cal. 4th 1122, 11

(2001) (California law). The court then mayjuesd the lodestar upward or downward based up,

a variety of factors. Gonzalez, 729 F.3d at 1202.

Il

—

neld

her

32

on




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

In determining a reasonableef, the Court takes into accotiné¢ factors set forth in Kerr

V. Screen Extras Guild, Inc., 526 F.2d 67, 69-70 @ith 1975): (1) the time and labor required

(2) the novelty and difficulty of #nquestions involved, Y3he skill requisite to perform the lega

service properly, (4) the preclusion of other employment by the attorney due to acceptance

case, (5) the customary fee, (6) whether te i fixed or contingent, (7) time limitations

imposed by the client or the circumstances{ti®8)amount involved and the results obtained,
the experience, reputation and abilifythe attorneys, (10) theihdesirability” of the case, (11)
the nature and length of the pregenal relationship with the client and (12) awards in simi

cases (hereinafter referredas the “Kerr factors”). McGrhtv. County of Nevada, 67 F.3d 248

252 (9th Cir. 1995). The district court may alsake upward or downward adjustments to tk
lodestar based on consideration of Kegr factors. Gates, 987 F.2d at 1402.
1.
DISCUSSION

The parties have settled this action; @ldintiff Deerpoint Group has agreed to pa
reasonable attorney fees to Defendant Acqua Concepts in an amount to be determined
Court. Defendant Acqua Concepts is $egk$111,220.50 in attorney fees for defending tf
litigation. The parties have stimied that this is aexceptional case entitling Acqua Concepts

attorney fees, so the Court need only deteent the requestedEs are reasonable.

Defendant seeks attorney fees o2 ®P6.50 for 42.9 hours billed by Richard A. Ryan

and $98,994 for 110.8 hours billed by Charles Rsen, 136.35 hours billed by Travis Stoke
and 112.00 hours billed by Chad Snyder. In detangiif the amount sought is reasonable, tH
Court applies the lodestar method.

A. Reasonable Hourly Rate

The loadstar amount is to be determiteded upon the prevailingarket rate in the

relevant community. _Blum v. Stenson, 46bS. 886, 896 (1984). The “relevant lega

community” for the purposes of the lodestar akdtion is generally the forum in which the
district court sits._GonzaleZ29 F.3d at 1205. It is the movingrjyes burden to establish that

requested rates are in line with those pidevgiin the community for similar services by

of the

9)

ar

ne

by the
ne

to

5

e

—_




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

attorneys of reasonably comparable skill, expeeeand reputation. Jadwin v. County of Kern

767 F.Supp.2d 1069, 1124 (E.D. Cal. 2011). “Affidavits of the plaintiffs’ attorney and other

attorneys regarding prevailing fees the community, and rate @eminations in other cases

prevailing market rate.”_ Chaudhry v. City bbs Angeles, 751 F.3d 1096, 1110-11 (9th C

2014) cert. denied sub nom. City of Los Algge Cal. v. Chaudhry, 135 S. Ct. 295, 190 L. E

2d 141 (2014) (quoting United SteelworkefsAm. v. Phelps Dodge Corp., 896 F.2d 403, 407

(9th Cir.1990)). “Once fee applicant prests such evidex, the opposing party ‘has a burden

particularly those setting a rate for the plaintiffs’ attorney, are satisfactory evidence of the

-

of rebuttal that requires submission of evidence . . . challenging the accuracy and reasonableness

of the . . . facts asserted by {hevailing party in its submittedfadavits.” ” Chaudhry, 751 F.3d
at 1110-111 (quoting Camacho, 523 F.3d at 980).

Mr. Doerksen graduated from the UniversafyBritish Columbia Faculty of Law in May
of 1987 and has been practicing since 1988. (Decl. of Charles L. Doerksen § 2, ECF N
Mr. Doerksen was a shareholder at Lang, Riglagrd Patch from 1988 to January of 1997 wh
he began a solo practice. (Id.) Since Novendf 2007 Mr. Doerksen has been a partner
Doerksen Taylor LLP. _(I1d.) Mr. Doerksen hawvaoted his practice to busss litigation. (Id.)

Defendant seeks $315.00 per hour for the sesvid Mr. Doerksen in this action.

D. 62.)

D
=

at

Richard Ryan has been licensed to practice law since 1991 and has been a registered

patent attorney since 199 (Dec. of Richard A. Ryan { 1, EQNo. 61.) Mr. Ryan practices in
the area of patent, trademark, coght, trade secret and intelleed property law. (Id.) Mr.
Ryan was retained to provide tpat expertise to leadounsel in this don. (Id. at T 2.)
Defendant seeks $285.00 per hour for theises of Mr. Ryan in this action.

The only information included on Mr. Stokestisat he became a partner at Doerks¢
Taylor LLP in May 2015. (Id. at T 7(e).Plaintiff seeks $275.00 per hour through April 201
and $290.00 per hour after May 2015 for Miok&ts services in this action.

Defendant has provided no information on. NBnyder’s qualifications and is seekin
$225.00 per hour for his services.

While Defendant does not provide any infotioa to justify the rate of Mr. Stokes or




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

Mr. Snyder, Plaintiff does not contest theurly rates charged. (ECF No. 63 & Hourly rates
in the Fresno division for a competent exgreced attorney rangeetween $250.00 to $380.0(
per hour._Verduzco v. Ford Motor Co., No13-cv-01437-LJO-BAM2015 WL 4131384, at *4

(E.D. Cal. July 9, 2015). Therefore, since Pifficloes not contest theates sought, the Court
finds that $285.00 per hour for Mr. Ryan, $2®bper hour for Mr. Doerksen, and $225.00 p
hour for Mr. Snyder is reasorlabcompensation. The Court ivaward a blended rate of
$282.50 for the services of Mr.d&es due to the request forawdifferent rates during the
pendency of this action.

B. Reasonable Number of Hours

After determining the reasonable hourly rettethe time sought, the Court next conside
whether the number of hours are reasonablefendant seeks 42.9 hours billed by Richard
Ryan, 110.8 hours billed by Charles Doerkse&3§.25 hours billed by Travis Stokes, and 112.(
hours billed by Chad Snyder. Plaintiff conterttiat a large portion of the fees billed wer|
unreasonable and unnecessary as W billed after Plaintiff niified Defendant that it would
dismiss claims in this action.

1. Defendant’'s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

Plaintiff states that Defendant spentatt 160 hours preparireg motion for summary

judgment that was filed on Octab@ 2015. Plaintiff contends theétis motion was premature as

the deadline to file dispositive motions was not until May 20, 20Haintiff also argues that
the amount of time spent on this motion was sgse and it was unreasable to prepare the
motion. Plaintiff states that Bendant began preparing this iom on the date that Plaintiff
informed counsel that they walibe filing an amended complaint dismissing the first cause

action. Plaintiff takes the position that it wasélous for Defendant to prepare the motion f¢

2 All references to pagination of specific documents pettathose as indicated on the upper right corners via the
CM/ECF electronic court docketing system.

% The Court notes that the moving papers state May 20, 2015, however this appears to bephig@lograr.

IS

DO

of




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

summary judgement and the motion was prepsoéely to “rack up” additional legal feés.

Defendant counters that the time gpem the motion for summary judgment wa

[72)

necessary because Plaintiff refused to dismisfirgtecause of action witprejudice. Defendant

argues that Plaintiff did not file their motion to dismiss the complaint until after the first mation

for summary judgment was filed. Additionally, Deéant contends that since Plaintiff refused
to dismiss all claims with prejudice they wereitted to seek the re@sted declaratory relief.

Plaintiff has submitted a declaration obunsel stating that on September 3, 2015,
defense counsel was informed that Plaintitemded to dismiss the first cause of action and
Defendant was provided with a first amended damp and a stipulation to dismiss the first
cause of action. (Decl. of ShawanWagenen 2, ECF No. 64Defendant’s billing records
show that on this date counseteived the e-mail and reviewdte amended complaint. (ECH
No. 62-2 at 6.) On September 24, 2015, Defendeas informed that Plaintiff intended tg
dismiss both the first and second cause of act{tth.at § 3.) Defendaneplies that no motion
to amend was ever filed.

On October 6, 2015, Defendant filed the motfor partial summary judgement seeking
summary adjudication of the first and second cao$estion. (ECF No. 42.) Plaintiff objects
to hours spent preparing this motion for sumnjadgment. Review of the time records show
that Defendant first billed for hours analygim potential motion fosummary judgment on

September 3, 2015. (ECF No. 62-2 at 6.) The s#ae that Plaintiff indicated they wanted t

O

dismiss the first cause of action and file an adeel complaint. (ECF No. 64 at § 2.) Howeve

-

rather than agreeing to have the amendedptaint filed, Defendant did not respond to the
request and proceeded to prepare a motiorsfionmary judgment addressing both cause |of
action one and two.

The Court finds that Defendant unnecessamipared and filed the motion for summarny

-

judgment on claim one. The Court finds no maitDefendant’s argument that a motion fg

summary judgment was necessary since Plaingiff not indicated that the dismissal would be

* The Court finds no merit to Plaintiff's argument that thotion was premature or frivolous. While the motion was
filed prior to the dispositive motiotleadline, if successful Defendantwld have saved additional costs of
continuing to litigate the action.




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

with prejudice. Defendant filed a summary jotEnt motion seeking dexftory relief on the

counterclaim and the motion for summary judgtr@mmthe complaint was therefore unnecessary.

Defendant’'s motion for partial summary judgrhesought adjudication of the first cause g

action, the 573 patent, and the second cause ohatlie 064 patent. (EQWo. 42.) Review of
the motion shows that the motion addressedb#&slightly more than the 064 patent, howev
the Court considers that research on the issweeddvwe similar. Therefore, the Court shall fin

that the time spent on the motion for partiamswary judgment should be reduced by half

account for the time spent in unnecessarigpgaring the motion for summary judgment on the

claim with Plaintiff had indicad would be dismissed. The Court shall make the followi
reductions to account for time spent in prepatiregmotion for partial summary judgment whic
the Court finds to be unreasonable:
Date Reduction Attorney

September 4, 2015 .65 hours CLD

September 4, 2015 3.60 hours CTS

September 8, 2015 .85 hours CLD

September 8, 2015 3.35 hours CTS

September 9, 2015 3.60 hours CTS

September 10, 2015 2.85 hours CTS

September 11, 2015 1.90 hours CTS

September 11, 2015 .30 hours TRS

September 14, 2015 1.45 hours CLD

September 15, 2015 2.95 hours CLD

September 15, 2015 .40 hours TRS

September 16, 2015 2.25 hours CLD

September 16, 2015 .70 hours CTS

September 17, 2015 3.60 hours CLD

-

er

[0

=)




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

September 17, 2015 1.20 hours CTS
September 18, 2015 .30 hours CTS
September 21, 2015 2.50 hours CLD
September 21, 2015 .40 hours CLD
September 22, 2015 2.90 hours CTS
September 25, 2015 1.40 hours CTS
September 28, 2015 .15 hours CLD
September 28, 2015 .70 hours TRS
September 29, 2015 .90 hours TRS
September 29, 2015 .25 hours CTS
September 30, 2015 .95 hours CLD
September 30, 2015 1.05 hours CTS
October 1, 2015 1.40 hours CLD
October 1, 2015 2.45 hours CTS
October 2, 2015 .20 hours CTS
October 5, 2015 .20 CTS

October 6, 2015 .80 hours CLD

Accordingly, the time spent on prepagi Defendant’'s motion for partial summary

hours for Chad Snyder; and 2.3 hours for Travis Stokes).

2. Defendant’'€ounterclaim

Plaintiff also argues that Bendant should not be able teceive fees for preparing 3

attorney fees.

In this instance, Defendant filed a caemtlaim on October 25, 2014. (ECF No. 154.

judgment shall be reduced by a total of 46.2red(17.95 hours for Charles Doerksen; 25.95

defective counterclaim and then unsuccessfulgfending Plaintiff's motion to dismiss.

Defendant argues that since acsssful result was obtained ig entitled to all reasonable)

Plaintiff moved to dismiss theoanter claim for failure to stateclaim and the Court granted th

117




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

motion on December 16, 2014, finding that Defendant merely set forth conclusory alleg:
that were insufficient to stata claim for relief. (ECF Nosl5, 28.) Plaintiff argues that
requiring Plaintiff to reimburse Defendant for opposing the motion to dismiss would
punishing Plaintiff for prevailing on hmotion. (ECF No. 63 at 3.)

Plaintiff relies on Hensley, which stated that “[tjhe congressionaltitbelimit awards to

prevailing parties requires that [] unrelated claims be treated as if they had been rais

ations

be

5ed in

separate lawsuits, and therefoie fee may be awarded for services on the unsuccessful clajim.”

461 U.S. at 435. It is true that a prevailing &ing is not entitled to oeive attorney fees for
unsuccessful claims that are uated to the claims on which tiparty prevailed._O’Neal v. City
of Seattle, 66 F.3d 1064, 1068-69 (9th Cir. 1995).

However, the Ninth Circuit has held that “a [party] who is unsuccessful at a stag

litigation that was a necessary step to her ultimatry is entitled to #iorney’s fees even for

the unsuccessful stage.” Cabrales v. Cty.af Angeles, 935 F.2d 1050, 1053 (9th Cir. 1991).

Therefore, “time spent unsuccessfully opposing amstior requests on the way to prevailing in

case may be compensable.” Pierce v. CtyO@nge, 905 F. Supp. 2d 1017, 1032 (C.D. C

2012).

Here, Defendant filed a cowntlaim to receive a declaratory judgment that Defend
had not infringed on a patent. This claim wasadly related to the underlying claims brought &
Plaintiff. The general rule is & a prevailing party is to be coemsated for attorney’s fees tha

contribute to the ultimateictory in the lawsuit.Cabrales, 935 F.2d 2053. The Court does not

find that the claims raised in the counterclaird dot contribute to the ultimate victory in this

action. Therefore, the attorney fees for oppgpghe motion to dismiss the counterclaim we
reasonably incurred in tEnding this action.

3. Defendant’'s Motion for Sunamy Judgment on Counterclaim

Plaintiff also contends that Defendantntioued to incur unnecessary expenses af
Plaintiff agreed to dismiss bothe first and second causes of acti Defendant argues that i
was necessary to file the second motion for samrjudgment becausedtiff had not agreed

to dismiss the second cause of action witgjystice and therefore callhave filed another

je of

o

a

ant

y

—

e

ter

t




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

action.

On September 24, 2015, Plaintiff's counsehtsan e-mail informing Defendant that
Plaintiff intended to dismiss both the first and@®d causes of action. (EQF. 64 at § 3.) The
billing records show that Mr. Doerksen reviewed Plaintiff's offerthat date. (ECF No. 62-2 at
8.) Defendant argues that evdiough Plaintiff agreed to disss the infringement claims, they
needed to file the motion for declaratory relte avoid another complaint being filed fo

misappropriation of trade secrets and breacloofract. However, neither the misappropriatign

—+

of trade secret nor breach of contract claimsewaised in the motion for summary judgement.

Further, the motion for summajydgment acknowledges that Plagfihhas agreed to dismiss the

—

patent infringement claims withrejudice and is thereforetepped from asserting the paten

infringement claims as a mattefrlaw. (ECF No. 51 at 8.)

The Court finds that the time spent preparing the second motion for summary

judgment was unreasonable for the following oeass While Defendant may reasonably ha
researched the issue of whetki® claims would survive the motion to dismiss, at the time t
Defendant began working on the second motiorstonmary judgment, Plaintiff had agreed t

dismiss both causes of action. Even if theipartvere still discussg whether both claims

nat

[@)]

would be dismissed without prejudice, the dispositive motion deadline in this action was May 20,

2016. Given that the parties wegeriously engaged isettlement discussioret the time that
Defendant began working on the motion, thermuld have been amplepportunity to file a
motion for declaratory judgment hadich discussions not resolved in settlement of the acti

Finally, the notice of settlement was signed thmesaate that Defendant filed the motion fg

summary judgment further supporting Plaintiffpesition that Defendant prepared the motign

after the parties had agebto settle the action.

The Court finds that any time expended amriotion dismiss after the parties exchang

on.

-

correspondence regarding settlement on Oct@b2015 was unreasonably expended and such

time shall be excluded. Therefore, the fallog deductions shall be made from the hou

requested:

10

rs




© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
o ~N o O B~ W N P O © 0 ~N o 00 M W N B O

Date Reduction Attorney
October 8, 2015 1.90 hours CLD
October 8, 2015 4.30 hours CTS
October 9, 2015 2.7 hours CTS
October 12, 2015 1.10 hours CTS
October 13, 2015 2.50 hours CLD
October 13, 2015 2.20 hours CTS
October 15, 2015 .50 hours CLD
October 16, 2015 .40 hours CLD

Accordingly, the time spent on prepagi Defendant’'s motion for partial summary

judgment shall be reduced by a total of 15.60red5.30 hours for Charles Doerksen and 10.
hours for Chad Snyder).

4. Excessive, Redundant, or Unnecessary Hours

The Court has considered Piigif’'s additional arguments #t the requested hours shoul
be further reduced. Defendant has submitted aaddmn stating that the time billed include
only those hours which relate teetpatent and non-infringement cted. (ECF No. 62 at § 7(c).)
No further deductions shall be made for treagon. Further, Plaifftichallenges Plaintiff's
litigation strategy and the amount of time spenthia action without pointing to specific time

entries that are alleged to be excessive. HowdverNinth Circuit has décted that “the court

should defer to the winning lawyer’'s professl judgment as to how much time he was

required to spend on the case. “Moreno \ty ©f Sacramento, 534 F.3d 1106, 1112 (9th C

2008). The Court finds that the requested baane reasonable with the exception of tho
identified above.

5. Conclusion

Defendant is entitled to an award of aty fees in the amaot of $91,215.63 calculated

as follows.

11

=




© 0 N oo o b~ w N P

N N DN N N N N NN R P R B R B R R R
0o N 6o o0 KN WN P O © 0o N o oM WwWN P oo

Attorney Hours Rate Total
Mr. Doerken 87.55 $275.00 $24,076.25
Mr. Ryan 42.9 $285.00 $12,226.50
Mr. Snyde 75.75 $225.00 $17,043.75
Mr. Stokes 134.05 $282.50 $37,869.13
[l
ORDER

Based on théregoing,|IT IS HERBBY ORDERED that:

1 Defendant’s moton for attoney fees iISSRANTED in the amout of $91,25.63;

All pending motons are ternmated;

2
3. Thecomplaint anl counterchim are DISMISSED WTH PREJWDICE; ard
4

TheClerk of theCourt is DRECTED toclose this ation.

IT IS SO ORDERB.

Dated:

December 2, 2015

B

UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

12




